PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3059638

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN DOUGLAS	04/14/2014
ROBIN CRAWFORD	04/23/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENIGMATECH INC.
Street Address:	1427 CENTRE ROAD
City:	CARLISLE, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L0R1H1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13971129
Application Number:	13971247
Application Number:	61879211
Application Number:	61910067

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9058230427

Email: swilkinson@ipsoip.com
Correspondent Name: STUART WILKINSON
Address Line 1: 833 CALDER ROAD

Address Line 4: MISSISSAUGA, CANADA L5J2N6

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STUART WILKINSON
SIGNATURE:	/Stuart Wilkinson/
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment-Patents-Inventors-Enigmatech-2013#page1.tif source=Assignment-Patents-Inventors-Enigmatech-2013#page2.tif

PATENT 503013038 REEL: 033923 FRAME: 0965

ASSIGNMENT AND GRANTBACK LICENSE

WHEREAS, Robin Crawford of 1427 Centre Road, Carlisle, Ontario, LOR 1H1 and John Douglas of 153 Dufferin Avenue, Brantford, Ontario, N3T 4R2 (the "Assignors"), own intellectual property relating to a catalytic converter development; AND WHEREAS, EnigmaTech Inc., an Ontario corporation, located at 1427 Centre Road, Carlisle, Ontario, LOR 1H1 (the "Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit in and for Canada, and all other countries in the world, in and to the said intellectual property; NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

Definitions:

"Patent Rights" means the patent applications listed in attached Schedule A and further including any and all corresponding patent applications filed in other countries or jurisdictions for which the listed applications are priority applications, any and all divisionals, continuations, reexaminations, reissues thereof, and any and all patents that may be granted from all such patent applications.

"Technical Information" means any and all technical information and know-how owned or controlled at the date hereof by Assignors and necessary for implementing the structrues or

practicing the methods described in the Patent Rights.

Assignors hereby assign to Assignee their entire right, title, interest, property and benefit in the Patent Rights and Technical Information. Assignors shall do all lawful acts and execute and deliver, without further consideration, all further documents as may reasonably be required by Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to obtain parents on the Patent Rights the same to be vested in Assignee, and in Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

Assignee hereby grants to Assignors a royalty free, unrestricted, worldwide license to use the Technical Information in any field of use other than a field of use related to catalytic converters.

DATED this

Witness

Name:

Robin Crawford

John Douglas April4

Enigma Tech Inc

Name: Robin Crawford

Title: President

Declaration of Witness

Each witness hereby declares that he/she was personally present and did see the person for which he/she is witnessing duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment on the date set forth above and hereby authenticates the signature of the person.

2014.

Schedule A Patent Rights

Application No.	Title	Filing date
US13971129	A catalytic converter component and process for its manufacture	20-Aug-13
PCT/CA2013/000729	A catalytic converter component and process for its manufacture	20-Aug-13
US13971247	A catalytic converter component and process for its manufacture	20-Aug-13
US61879211	Catalytic converter employing electrohydrodynamic technology	18-Sep-13
US61910067	Catalytic converter using field heating of metal component	28-Nov-13

1

PATENT REEL: 033923 FRAME: 0967